RE 91706/2023-11-02, Bosch Rexroth AG
Axial piston variable motor
A10VER series 52
RE 91706/2023-11-02
Replaces: 2020-11-04
Features
▶ Variable motor with axial piston rotary group in
swashplate design for hydrostatic fan drives in

▶ Open circuit
Contents
Type code� 2
Hydraulic fluids� 3
Working pressure range� 5
Technical data� 6
EZ – Two-point control, electric� 8
Dimensions, sizes 18, 23, 28� 9
Dimensions, sizes 37 and 45� 11
Anti cavitation valve� 13
Speed sensing� 14
Connector for solenoids� 15
Installation instructions� 16
Project planning notes� 18
System solution for hydrostatic fan drives with reversing
function� 19
Safety instructions� 20
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91706/2023-11-02
2 A10VER series 52 | Axial piston variable motor
Type code
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13
A10V ER / 52 R – V F P
Axial piston unit 18…45
01 Swashplate design, variable, nominal pressure 280 bar, maximum pressure 350 bar ● A10V
Operating mode 18…45
02 Motor, plug-in version, open circuit; reversible +/- 100% ● ER
Size (NG)1)
03 For geometric displacement, see table of values, page 6 18 23 28 37 45
Control device 18…45
04 Two-point control U = 12 V With shifting time orifice ● EZ6
Electric with switching solenoid U = 24 V With shifting time orifice ● EZ7
Series 18…45
05 Series 5, index 2 ● 52
Direction of rotation2) 18…45
06 Viewed on drive shaft Clockwise (cooling operation) ● R
Sealing material 18…45
07 FKM (fluoroelastomer) ● V
Drive shaft 18…45
08 Tapered shaft with shaft key and UNF threaded bolt ● C
Tapered shaft with shaft key and metric threaded bolt ● Y
Mounting flange 18 23 28 37 45
09 Special flange similar to SAE J744 101-2 (B) Version with bore ○ ○ ○ ● ● F
Special flange similar to SAE J744 101-2 (B) Version with slotted hole ● ● ● ○ ○ U
Working port 18 23 28 37 45
10 SAE flange ports fastening thread, metric Same side ● ● ● ● ● 10N00
Threaded port, metric Same side ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 16N00
SAE flange ports fastening thread, UNF Same side ● ● ● ● ● 60N00
Threaded port, UNF Same side ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 66N00
Valves 18 23 28 37 45
11 Without ● ● ● ● ● 0
integrated anti cavitation valve ● ● ● ● ● 2
integrated anti cavitation valve and pressure relief valve ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 4
Speed sensing 18 23 28 37 45
12 Without speed sensing (without code) ● ● ● ● ●
Prepared for DST or DSA sensor ● ● ● ● ● W
Sensor DSA1/20 mounted (1 = one frequency and direction of rotation signal) ● ● ● ● ● C3)
Sensor DSA2/20 mounted (2 = two 90° phase-shifted frequency signals) ● ● ● ● ● K3)
DST sensor mounted ● ● ● ● ● E3)
Connector for solenoids 18…45
13 DEUTSCH – molded connector, 2-pin – without suppressor diode (for electric controls) ● P
● = Available ○ = On request – = Not available Notices
Observe the project planning notes on page 18 In the
project planning and commissioning instructions 90363.
1)	 Additional sizes available on request
2)	 Additional directions of rotation available on request
3)	 Type code, technical data, dimensions, information on the
connector and safety instructions about the sensor can be found
in the relevant data sheet 95131 (DST) or 95126 (DSAx/20).
� RE 91706/2023-11-02, Bosch Rexroth AG
3� Axial piston variable motor | A10VER series 52
� Hydraulic fluids
Hydraulic fluids
The variable motor A10VER is designed for operation with
HLP mineral oil according to DIN 51524.
Application instructions and requirements for
hydraulic fluid selection, behavior during operation as
well as disposal and environmental protection should be
taken from the following data sheets before the start of
project planning:
	▶ 90220: Hydraulic fluids based on mineral oils and
related hydrocarbons
	▶ 90221: Environmentally acceptable hydraulic fluids
Selection of hydraulic fluid

which enables measuring the temperature in the
installation location of the sensor.
Type code, technical data, dimensions, information on the
connector and safety instructions about the sensor can be
found in the relevant data sheet 95131 (DST) or 95126
(DSAx).
Notices
	▶ Painting the sensor with electrostatic charge is not
permitted (danger: ESD damage).
Electrostatic discharge
ISO 10605:2008
	▶ Contact discharge (probe touches the sensor)
±8 kV (sensor operated actively and passively)
	▶ Air discharge (electric arc between probe and sensor)
±15 kV (sensor operated actively and passively)
	▼ Circuit diagram
+
AL
US
B
–
Vg max– Vg max+
	▼ Pin assignment, speed sensor DSA1 and DSA2
Order option C and K
1 2
3
64
5
1 Supply voltage
2 Ground
3 S1 frequency
4 Direction of rotation
5 Temperature sensor
6 Temperature sensor
	▼ Pin assignment, speed sensor DST (order option "E")
ASIC
Supply
voltage (+)
ASIC
GROUND (–)
NTC
Supply
voltage (+)
NTC
GROUND (–)
1
2
3
4
� RE 91706/2023-11-02, Bosch Rexroth AG
15� Axial piston variable motor | A10VER series 52
� Connector for solenoids
	▼ Dimension A10VER with speed sensor DSAx and DST
D
1
D
1
DSAx
DST
A10VER
Size 18…28 37…45
D1 / DSAx
(Code C, K)
mm 83 89
D1 / DST
(Code E)
mm 81 87
Notice
For dimensions with mating connector, please contact us.
Connector for solenoids
DEUTSCH DT04-2P
Molded, 2-pin, without bidirectional suppressor diode
With correctly mounted mating connector, the following